PUBLIC INVESTMENT IN NEPAL:
A CASE OF TRANSPORTATION
EXPENDITURE

A Thesis
Submitted to
The Central Department of Economics
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirement for the
MASTER DEGREE OF ARTS
in
ECONOMICS

Submitted by
Narayan Prasad Ghimire
Roll No.:16/071
Symbol No.: 000280
T.U. Regd. No.: 5-2-37-344-2009
Central Department of Economics
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
May 2018



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled Public investment in Nepal: A case of transportation expenditure
is submitted by Narayan Prasad Ghimire under my supervision for partial fulfillment of the

requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Economics. | forward it with a recommendation
for approval.

Prof. Dr. Kushum Shakya
(Thesis Supervisor/ Head of the Department)

Date: 2075/01/14 B.S.
27/04/2018 A.D.



APPROVAL LETTER

This thesis entitled Public investment in Nepal: A case of transportation expenditure
submitted by Narayan Prasad Ghimire has been evaluated and accepted as partial fulfillment of
the requirement for the MASTER OF ARTS in ECONOMICS by evaluation committee

comprised of:

Thesis Committee

Prof. Dr. Kushum Shakya
(Thesis Supervisor/ Head of the Department)

Prof. Dr. Deepak Rijal

(External Examiner)

Date: 2075/02/15 B.S.
29/05/2018 A.D.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This thesis report entitled “Public investment in Nepal: A case of transportation
expenditure” has been prepared in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree
of Master of Artin Economics Tribhuvan University. This work is an outcome of numerous

help and support provided by various people to whom I am highly indebted.

Firstly, 1 would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Kushum
Shakya, head of department of economics Tribhuvan University, for her excellent
guidance, assistance and immense help, suggestion and encouragement which helped me
in carrying out my study effectively. It is my utmost pleasure to conduct this study under

her supervision.

| am deeply indebted to FCGO for providing me financial support to complete this thesis.
| am very thankful to entire family of Investment Section for constant encouragement,

creative comments and suggestion to complete this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere appreciations to Associate Prof. Naveen Adhikari and
Yogesh Ranjeet and all my respected lecturers at Central Department of Economics for
helping me to understand the concept of Economics and Research during my academic
year by which | became able to carry out my thesis.

| am equally indebted to my family for their continuous inspiration, motivation and all level
of support throughout my life and during this thesis work. | am also thankful to all my

friends for their support during my thesis work.

Finally, I would like to thank CEDECON TU and all the staff CEDECON TU for providing

direct and indirect moral support.

April, 2018 Narayan Prasad Ghimire



ABSTRACT

The rapid growth in public investment in various sectors are assumed after decades of conflict and
unstable political situation. The declaration of Federal Republic nation, Nepal, is going to embark
on accelerated economic growth. This has somewnhat caused concern among policymakers of its
implication for economic growth. And the investment of government on transportation
infrastructure is the core strategies and called as the infrastructure of infrastructures. The main aim
of this study is therefore, to explain the relationship between economic growth and the public
investment on transportation sector in Nepal. Primarily, this study has focused on distinction of
expenditures and Five Year plans among three systems (Panchayat, Democratic and Republic)
showing the trend and structure of expenditure over these systems. The result shows the trend of
investment of Government on public expenditure has increased in Republic System. This study
used a time series data collected between 1975 and 2016 for further analysis. The statistical and
econometric tools has been used for the study. The tools include the unit root test, lag length
selection criteria, Johansen cointegration and VAR Granger Causality/ Block Exogeneity to
investigate the relationship between public investment expenditure and economic growth in Nepal.
Results revealed that the variables are not stationary in their original form but stationary has been
found after first difference that is | (1). The obtained regression model has been found to be
satisfactory by diagnostic tests (errors are normally distributed, no serial correlation and
homoscedastic). The data explained positively significant influence of Transportation Capital
Expenditure on Gross Domestic Product. and hence it is contributing to economic growth.
Furthermore, the results showed short run unidirectional causation from Transportation Capital
Expenditure to Gross Domestic Product.

Keywords:

VAR Granger Causality/ Block Exogeneity, Johansen Cointegration, Unit Root Test, Lag Length

Selection, Public Expenditure Component, Economic Growth, Nepal



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Letter of Recommendation
Approval Letter
Acknowledgements
Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures
Abbreviations/ Acronyms

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Context of the Research
1.3 Statement of the Problem
1.4 Objectives of the Study
1.5 Hypothesis of the Study
1.6 Significance of the Study
1.7 Limitations of the Study
1.8 Organization of the Study
CHAPTER Il: REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Theoretical Review
2.1.1 Theories on Economic Growth
2.1.2 Theories on Public Investment and Growth
2.2 Empirical review
2.2.1 International Context
2.2.2 National Context
2.3 Research Gap
CHAPTER I1l: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Sample Period
3.3 Sources of Data
3.4 Model Specification
3.5 Method of Time Series Analysis

Vi

© 00 N N N o w e, o

10-20
10
10
11
13
13
18
19
20-26
20
20
20
21
22



3.5.1 Test of Stationarity
3.5.2 Method of Lag Length Selection
3.5.3 Cointegration Test

3.5.4 Unrestricted Vector Autoregressive (VAR) Model

3.5.5 Granger Causality Test

3.6 Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER IV: TREND AND STRUCTURE OF TRANSPORTATION

EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC INVESTMENT
4.1 Panchayat Regime
4.2 Democratic System

4.3 Republic Regime

4.4 Trend of Government Transportation Expenditure in Different Political

Regime
4.5 Trend and Nature of Real GDP

4.6 Trend and Structure of Government RTC and RTR Expenditure

CHAPTER V: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS
5.1 Descriptive Statistics
5.2 Time Series Analysis
5.2.1 The Unit Root Test
5.3 Regression Result
5.4 Residual Diagonistics
5.4.1 Heteroscedasticity Test
5.4.2 Serial Correlation
5.4.3 Normality tests
5.5 Lag length selection
5.6 Johanson Co-integration
5.7 Granger Causality / Block Exogeneity Wald Test
CHAPTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Summary

6.2 Conclusion

vii

22
23
24
24
25
26

27-34
27
28
29

31
32
34
35-43
35
36
36
37
39
39
39
40
41
41
43

44-46
44
45



6.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

viii

46

48
53



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Title Page No.

4.1: Detail of transportation sector under Panchayat Regime from 1975 27
4.2: Detail of transportation sector under Multi-Party democratic system

from 1975 29
4.3: Detail of transportation sector under Republic system from 2007 30

4.4: Trend of public expenditure (Average in Panchayat, Democracy and

Republican system) 31
5.1: Descriptive Statistics of All Variables 35
5.2.1: ADF test for the variables 37
5.3: Regression Result 38
5.4.1: Heteroskedasticity Test (Breusch-Pagan-Godfrey Test) 39
5.4.2: Serial Correlation Test (Bueusch-Godfrey) 40
5.5: Lag length selection for Johansen Cointegration Tests 41
5.6.1: Results of Johanson Co-integration (Trace statistics) 42
5.6.2: Results of Johanson Co-integration (Maximum Eigen-value) 42
5.7: Result of VAR Granger Causality/Block Exogeneity Wald Tests 43



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure No. Title
3.6: Conceptual Framework
4.5: Trend and Nature of Real GDP of Nepal.
4.6: Trend and Structure of Government RTC and RTR Expenditure
5.4.3: Normality Test

Page No.
26
33
34
40



ABBREVIATIONS/ ACRONYMS

ADF Augmented Dickey Fuller

AIC Akaike Information Criterion

BOOT Build Own Operate Transfer

BOT Build Operate Transfer

CG Government Consumption

CIT Citizen Investment Trust

CRTS Constant Returns to Scale

CTGIC China Three Gorges International Corporation
DoRW Department of Railways

DPR Detail Project Report

ECM Error Correction Model

EPC Engineering Procurement and Construction
EPF Employee Provident Fund

etc. etcetera

FPE Final Prediction Error

FV Future Value

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GON Government of Nepal

HD Harrod-Domar

HDI Human Development Index

HQIC Hannan-Quinn Information Criterion

IG Government Investment

ICAO International Civil Aviation Organisation
ICOR Incremental Capital Output Ratio

IP Private Investment

IRR Internal Rate of Return

Xi



JB Jarque-Bera

KM Kilometer

LR Likelihood Ratio

LN_RGDP Natural Logarithm of Real GDP

LN_RTC Natural Logarithm of Real Transportation Capital
Expenditure

LN RTR Natural Logarithm of Real Transportation Recurrent
Expenditure

MEC Marginal Efficiency of Capital

MI Miles

MPL Marginal Product of Labor

MPPW Ministry of Physical Planning and Works

MW Mega Watt

MWSP Melamchi Water Supply Project

NEA Nepal Electricity Authority

NPV Net Present Value

NRs Nepalese Rupees

NRB Nepal Rastra Bank

NPC National Planning Commission

NTC Nepal Telecom

OoLS Ordinary Least Squares

PADP Pashupati Area Development Project

PADT Pashupati Area Development Trust

PFI Private Finance Initiative

PPP Public Private Partnership

PSP Private Sector Participation

PV Present Value

p-value Probability Value

RBS Rastriya Beema Sansthan

xii



RGDP
RTC
RTR
SBIC
SOEs
SWATEE
TFP
UTKHPL
UTKHEP
VDC
VAR
VECM

Real Gross Domestic Product

Real Transportation Capital

Real Transportation Recurrent

Schwarz Bayesian Information Criterion
State Owned Enterprises

South Asia Watch on Trade, Economics and Environment
Total Factor Productivity

Upper Tamakoshi Hydropower Limited
Upper Tamakoshi Hydroelectric Project
Village Development Committee
Vector Auto-regressive

Vector Error Correction Model

Xiii



