PUBLIC INVESTMENT IN NEPAL: A CASE OF TRANSPORTATION EXPENDITURE

A Thesis

Submitted to

The Central Department of Economics Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirement for the MASTER DEGREE OF ARTS

> in ECONOMICS

Submitted by Narayan Prasad Ghimire Roll No.:16/071 Symbol No.: 000280 T.U. Regd. No.: 5-2-37-344-2009 Central Department of Economics Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal May 2018

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled **Public investment in Nepal: A case of transportation expenditure** is submitted by Narayan Prasad Ghimire under my supervision for partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Economics. I forward it with a recommendation for approval.

Prof. Dr. Kushum Shakya (Thesis Supervisor/ Head of the Department)

Date: 2075/01/14 B.S. 27/04/2018 A.D.

.....

APPROVAL LETTER

This thesis entitled **Public investment in Nepal: A case of transportation expenditure** submitted by Narayan Prasad Ghimire has been evaluated and accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the MASTER OF ARTS in ECONOMICS by evaluation committee comprised of:

Thesis Committee

•••••

Prof. Dr. Kushum Shakya (Thesis Supervisor/ Head of the Department)

••••••

Prof. Dr. Deepak Rijal (External Examiner)

Date: 2075/02/15 B.S. 29/05/2018 A.D.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This thesis report entitled "Public investment in Nepal: A case of transportation expenditure" has been prepared in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Art in Economics Tribhuvan University. This work is an outcome of numerous help and support provided by various people to whom I am highly indebted.

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Kushum Shakya, head of department of economics Tribhuvan University, for her excellent guidance, assistance and immense help, suggestion and encouragement which helped me in carrying out my study effectively. It is my utmost pleasure to conduct this study under her supervision.

I am deeply indebted to FCGO for providing me financial support to complete this thesis. I am very thankful to entire family of Investment Section for constant encouragement, creative comments and suggestion to complete this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere appreciations to Associate Prof. Naveen Adhikari and Yogesh Ranjeet and all my respected lecturers at Central Department of Economics for helping me to understand the concept of Economics and Research during my academic year by which I became able to carry out my thesis.

I am equally indebted to my family for their continuous inspiration, motivation and all level of support throughout my life and during this thesis work. I am also thankful to all my friends for their support during my thesis work.

Finally, I would like to thank CEDECON TU and all the staff CEDECON TU for providing direct and indirect moral support.

April, 2018

Narayan Prasad Ghimire

ABSTRACT

The rapid growth in public investment in various sectors are assumed after decades of conflict and unstable political situation. The declaration of Federal Republic nation, Nepal, is going to embark on accelerated economic growth. This has somewhat caused concern among policymakers of its implication for economic growth. And the investment of government on transportation infrastructure is the core strategies and called as the infrastructure of infrastructures. The main aim of this study is therefore, to explain the relationship between economic growth and the public investment on transportation sector in Nepal. Primarily, this study has focused on distinction of expenditures and Five Year plans among three systems (Panchayat, Democratic and Republic) showing the trend and structure of expenditure over these systems. The result shows the trend of investment of Government on public expenditure has increased in Republic System. This study used a time series data collected between 1975 and 2016 for further analysis. The statistical and econometric tools has been used for the study. The tools include the unit root test, lag length selection criteria, Johansen cointegration and VAR Granger Causality/ Block Exogeneity to investigate the relationship between public investment expenditure and economic growth in Nepal. Results revealed that the variables are not stationary in their original form but stationary has been found after first difference that is I (1). The obtained regression model has been found to be satisfactory by diagnostic tests (errors are normally distributed, no serial correlation and homoscedastic). The data explained positively significant influence of Transportation Capital Expenditure on Gross Domestic Product. and hence it is contributing to economic growth. Furthermore, the results showed short run unidirectional causation from Transportation Capital Expenditure to Gross Domestic Product.

Keywords:

VAR Granger Causality/ Block Exogeneity, Johansen Cointegration, Unit Root Test, Lag Length Selection, Public Expenditure Component, Economic Growth, Nepal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Title Page	i
Letter of Recommendation	ii
Approval Letter	iii
Acknowledgements	iv
Abstract Table of Contents	v
List of Tables	ix
List of Figures	x
Abbreviations/ Acronyms	xi
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-9
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Context of the Research	3
1.3 Statement of the Problem	6
1.4 Objectives of the Study	7
1.5 Hypothesis of the Study	7
1.6 Significance of the Study	7
1.7 Limitations of the Study	8
1.8 Organization of the Study	9
CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	10-20
2.1 Theoretical Review	10
2.1.1 Theories on Economic Growth	10
2.1.2 Theories on Public Investment and Growth	11
2.2 Empirical review	13
2.2.1 International Context	13
2.2.2 National Context	18
2.3 Research Gap	19
CHAPTER III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	20-26
3.1 Research Design	20
3.2 Sample Period	20
3.3 Sources of Data	20
3.4 Model Specification	21
3.5 Method of Time Series Analysis	22

3.5.1 Test of Stationarity	22
3.5.2 Method of Lag Length Selection	23
3.5.3 Cointegration Test	24
3.5.4 Unrestricted Vector Autoregressive (VAR) Model	24
3.5.5 Granger Causality Test	25
3.6 Conceptual Framework	26
CHAPTER IV: TREND AND STRUCTURE OF TRANSPORTATION	
EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC INVESTMENT	27-34
4.1 Panchayat Regime	27
4.2 Democratic System	28
4.3 Republic Regime	29
4.4 Trend of Government Transportation Expenditure in Different Political	
Regime	31
4.5 Trend and Nature of Real GDP	32
4.6 Trend and Structure of Government RTC and RTR Expenditure	34
CHAPTER V: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS	35-43
5.1 Descriptive Statistics	35
5.2 Time Series Analysis	36
5.2.1 The Unit Root Test	36
5.3 Regression Result	37
5.4 Residual Diagonistics	39
5.4.1 Heteroscedasticity Test	39
5.4.2 Serial Correlation	39
5.4.3 Normality tests	40
5.5 Lag length selection	41
5.6 Johanson Co-integration	41
5.7 Granger Causality / Block Exogeneity Wald Test	43
CHAPTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND	
RECOMMENDATIONS	44-46
6.1 Summary	44
6.2 Conclusion	45

6.3 Recommendations	46
REFERENCES	48
APPENDICES	53

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.Title		Page No.
4.1: Detail of transporta	tion sector under Panchayat Regime from 1975	27
4.2: Detail of transporta	tion sector under Multi-Party democratic system	
from 1975		29
4.3: Detail of transporta	tion sector under Republic system from 2007	30
4.4: Trend of public exp	penditure (Average in Panchayat, Democracy and	
Republican system)	31
5.1: Descriptive Statisti	cs of All Variables	35
5.2.1: ADF test for the	variables	37
5.3: Regression Result		38
5.4.1: Heteroskedastici	y Test (Breusch-Pagan-Godfrey Test)	39
5.4.2: Serial Correlation	n Test (Bueusch-Godfrey)	40
5.5: Lag length selectio	n for Johansen Cointegration Tests	41
5.6.1: Results of Johans	son Co-integration (Trace statistics)	42
5.6.2: Results of Johans	son Co-integration (Maximum Eigen-value)	42
5.7: Result of VAR Gra	nger Causality/Block Exogeneity Wald Tests	43

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page No.
3.6: Conceptu	al Framework	26
4.5: Trend and	Nature of Real GDP of Nepal.	33
4.6: Trend and	Structure of Government RTC and RTR Expenditure	34
5.4.3: Normal	ity Test	40

ABBREVIATIONS/ ACRONYMS

ADF	Augmented Dickey Fuller
AIC	Akaike Information Criterion
BOOT	Build Own Operate Transfer
ВОТ	Build Operate Transfer
CG	Government Consumption
CIT	Citizen Investment Trust
CRTS	Constant Returns to Scale
CTGIC	China Three Gorges International Corporation
DoRW	Department of Railways
DPR	Detail Project Report
ECM	Error Correction Model
EPC	Engineering Procurement and Construction
EPF	Employee Provident Fund
etc.	etcetera
FPE	Final Prediction Error
FV	Future Value
GDP	Gross Domestic Product
GON	Government of Nepal
HD	Harrod-Domar
HDI	Human Development Index
HQIC	Hannan-Quinn Information Criterion
IG	Government Investment
ICAO	International Civil Aviation Organisation
ICOR	Incremental Capital Output Ratio
IP	Private Investment
IRR	Internal Rate of Return

JB	Jarque-Bera
КМ	Kilometer
LR	Likelihood Ratio
LN_RGDP	Natural Logarithm of Real GDP
LN_RTC	Natural Logarithm of Real Transportation Capital Expenditure
LN_RTR	Natural Logarithm of Real Transportation Recurrent Expenditure
MEC	Marginal Efficiency of Capital
MI	Miles
MPL	Marginal Product of Labor
MPPW	Ministry of Physical Planning and Works
MW	Mega Watt
MWSP	Melamchi Water Supply Project
NEA	Nepal Electricity Authority
NPV	Net Present Value
NRs	Nepalese Rupees
NRB	Nepal Rastra Bank
NPC	National Planning Commission
NTC	Nepal Telecom
OLS	Ordinary Least Squares
PADP	Pashupati Area Development Project
PADT	Pashupati Area Development Trust
PFI	Private Finance Initiative
PPP	Public Private Partnership
PSP	Private Sector Participation
PV	Present Value
p-value	Probability Value
RBS	Rastriya Beema Sansthan

RGDP	Real Gross Domestic Product
RTC	Real Transportation Capital
RTR	Real Transportation Recurrent
SBIC	Schwarz Bayesian Information Criterion
SOEs	State Owned Enterprises
SWATEE	South Asia Watch on Trade, Economics and Environment
TFP	Total Factor Productivity
UTKHPL	Upper Tamakoshi Hydropower Limited
UTKHEP	Upper Tamakoshi Hydroelectric Project
VDC	Village Development Committee
VAR	Vector Auto-regressive
VECM	Vector Error Correction Model